PRESS RELEASE

CTED publishes updated paper about COVID-19 and counter-terrorism

New York, 31 December 2020 Today, the United Nations Security Council Counter-Terrorism Committee

Executive Directorate (CTED) publi The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on terrorism, counter-terrorism and countering violent extremism

continuation of terrorist violence and despite concerns that terrorists and violent extremists will seek to exploit COVID-19 in their recruitment processes, there remains little evidence upon which to base a comprehensive analysis of the impact of the pandemic on terrorism and violent extremism.

The update to the June 2020

Background

Established by the Security Council, the Counter-Terrorism Executive Directorate (CTED) is a Special Political Mission of the United Nations, taskeOM with assisting the Security Council CounterTerrorism Committee in monitoring the effectiveCimplementation of Security Council resolution 1373 (2001) and other relevant counter-terrorism resolutions. CTED conducts on site country assessments visits with MeOmber

terrorists to international peace and security. The findings of the assessment visit also constitute the basis for the concernCM technical assistance and capacitybuilding projects. Michèle Coninsx was appointed Assistant Secretary-General (ASG) and ExecutiveC Director of the CounterTerrorism Committee ExecutiveC Directorate (CTED) by United Nations Secretary-General António Guterres on 11 August 2017.

The Counter-Terrorism Committee (CTC) was established by Security Council resolution 1373 (2001), which was adopted unanimously on 28 September 2001 in the wakeC of the 11 September terrorist attacks in the United States. The Committee, comprising all 15 Security Council members, was taskeCM with monitoring implementation of resolution 1373 (2001), which requestCM countries to implement a number of measures intended to enhance their legal, institutional and operational abilities to counter terrorist activities at home, in their regions and around the world. On 25 September 2020, H.E. Mr. Tarek Ladeb, POrmanent RepresentativeC of the Republic of Tunisia to the United Nations, was appointed Chair of CTC.